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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY 

(DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE) 

 

RAJYA SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 213 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 03rd FEBRUARY, 2023 

 

AGRICULTURAL EXPORT 

 

213  SHRI PRABHAKAR REDDY VEMIREDDY: 

 

Will the Minister of COMMERCE & INDUSTRY  be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  the reasons that Indian agri export is just 2.5 percent of the total global agri exports; 

(b)  whether it is a fact that Agricultural Export Policy 2018 set a target of US $ 60 billion by 

this year; 

(c)  if so, the status of India's agricultural exports and whether India could reach the target of 

US $ 60 billion at the end of this year; and 

(d)  details of agri exports from various States of the country during the last five years and the 

current year, year-wise, State-wise and product-wise? 

 

ANSWER 

 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY 

(SMT. ANUPRIYA PATEL) 

(a): The primary reason for India’s relatively low share in world agriculture export is our huge 

domestic consumption base for agriculture products, due to our large population base. However, 

India’s share in world export has registered a steady increase over last 21 years i.e from 1.1% in 

year 2000 to 2.4% in year 2021. As per ‘International Trade Statistical Review - 2022’ of World 

Trade Organization, India is the 8th largest exporter of agricultural products in the world. 

(b) & (c): Yes, Sir. One of the objectives of the Agriculture Export Policy was to increase 

agriculture exports to around USD 60 billion by 2022. However, the supply chain disruptions 

caused by pandemic Covid-19 has affected overall economy including India’s agricultural exports. 

Moreover, exports in agriculture sector has to be calibrated to meet our own food security needs at 

affordable prices. During the financial year 2021-22, India’s agricultural export touched the 

highest ever level of USD 50.21 billion. During the current financial year (Apr-November 2022), 

the agricultural exports have amounted to USD 34.24 billion, registering an increase of 10.16% 

over the exports of USD 31.08 billion during  the corresponding period of the previous financial 

year i.e Apr-November 2021.  

(d) State-wise and product-wise details of agriculture exports, during the last five years and the 

current year, are at Annexure-I and Annexure-II, respectively.  

**********  
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Annexure-I 

Annexure referred to in reply to part (d) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 213 for 

answer on 03.02.2023. 

INDIA'S EXPORT OF AGRICULTURE PRODUCTS - STATE WISE 

Values in USD Million 

STATE 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 (APR-NOV) 

ANDAMAN & NICOBAR 3.60 0.75 0.65 1.12 1.02 0.68 

ANDHRA PRADESH 4762.76 4694.07 4793.42 4849.69 6439.41 4574.95 

ARUNACHAL PRADESH 1.59 0.60 0.13 0.25 0.01 0.01 

ASSAM 314.94 291.62 320.18 291.46 241.56 177.86 

BIHAR 292.73 350.04 407.34 673.88 802.17 482.42 

CHANDIGARH 4.19 6.74 7.97 7.68 6.85 4.12 

CHATTISGARH 548.03 338.13 274.86 793.75 1202.62 786.08 

DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI 7.49 12.23 14.45 44.91 36.89 24.89 

DAMAN & DIU 74.25 91.92 82.58 53.82 48.26 55.88 

DELHI 1203.76 1067.33 831.88 876.14 719.00 532.74 

GOA 155.77 130.82 86.63 80.96 131.56 120.53 

GUJARAT 6056.99 7083.21 6265.51 7856.10 9228.10 6379.42 

HARYANA 2678.96 2774.63 2739.49 2734.48 2746.35 2156.76 

HIMACHAL PRADESH 27.40 39.84 35.42 36.94 46.76 39.55 

JAMMU & KASHMIR 36.08 26.21 17.35 17.18 36.52 21.41 

JHARKHAND 33.18 13.34 15.59 33.10 42.63 19.52 

KARNATAKA 1768.84 1641.02 1455.73 1780.74 2636.19 1863.00 

KERALA 2465.40 2079.80 1861.20 1912.12 2156.62 1537.22 

LAKSHADWEEP 0.05 0.24 0.17 0.10  No exports  No exports 

MADHYA PRADESH 986.49 1206.31 842.22 1593.04 1543.52 1561.54 

MAHARASHTRA 5463.96 5906.73 5329.04 6408.44 8370.95 5445.75 

MANIPUR 0.12 0.09 0.02  No exports 0.07 0.00* 

MEGHALAYA 1.14 0.59 0.29 0.09 0.17 0.11 

MIZORAM 0.62 0.69 0.49 0.48 0.00**  No exports 

NAGALAND 0.04 0.39 0.10 0.21 0.19 0.22 

ODISHA 505.82 435.94 454.74 456.43 715.66 421.85 

PUDUCHERRY 14.07 7.26 8.70 13.25 15.40 10.43 

PUNJAB 1545.25 1402.41 1267.34 1161.60 978.14 743.22 

RAJASTHAN 655.48 700.07 568.64 581.67 790.85 580.67 

SIKKIM 2.19 2.44 2.40 1.38 1.18 1.93 

TAMIL NADU 2343.95 2099.36 1955.87 2108.66 2145.90 1470.80 

TELANGANA 789.82 776.11 667.32 832.20 1265.62 678.45 

TRIPURA 1.27 0.84 0.90 0.21 0.31 0.38 

UTTAR PRADESH 3201.26 3529.81 3399.48 3813.44 4074.17 2358.85 

UTTARAKHAND 79.42 100.65 74.29 101.88 125.38 58.17 

WEST BENGAL 1922.35 1797.81 1625.97 2277.04 3198.30 1915.38 

UNSPECIFIED 932.42 576.85 177.27 474.94 460.38 215.18 

Grand Total 38881.64 39186.91 35585.62 41869.37 50208.74 34239.96 

Source: DGCI&S 

 

Note: State-wise export data are compiled by DGCIS on the basis of State Codes reported by the 

exporters, which are not validated by DGCIS 

* Actual export of USD 1088 (showing as 0.00 when converted to USD Million) 

** Actual export of USD 698 (showing as 0.00 when converted to USD Million)  
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Annexure-II 

Annexure referred to in reply to part (d) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 213 for 

answer on 03.02.2023. 
INDIA'S EXPORT OF AGRICULTURE PRODUCTS - PRODUCT WISE 

Values in USD Million 

PRODUCT 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23(APR-NOV) 

TEA                            837.36 830.93 826.53 756.26 751.07 561.74 

COFFEE                         968.57 822.34 738.86 719.66 1020.74 768.10 

RICE -BASMOTI                  4169.56 4712.44 4372.00 4018.41 3537.49 2872.77 

RICE (OTHER THAN BASMOTI)    3636.60 3038.16 2031.25 4810.80 6133.63 4109.14 

WHEAT                          96.72 60.24 62.82 567.93 2122.13 1507.55 

OTHER CEREALS                  248.59 348.97 205.19 705.38 1087.39 699.35 

PULSES                         227.75 259.35 213.67 265.57 359.41 392.46 

TOBACCO UNMANUFACTURED         593.88 570.30 530.38 517.54 570.40 616.37 

TOBACCO MANUFACTURED           340.37 411.04 374.77 359.17 353.17 271.98 

SPICES                         3115.37 3322.45 3621.38 3983.98 3896.03 2464.06 

CASHEW                         922.41 654.43 566.82 420.43 453.08 212.66 

CASHEW NUT SHELL LIQUID        5.06 3.87 3.25 2.66 4.36 9.80 

SESAME SEEDS                   463.90 538.96 525.57 425.64 407.15 301.62 

NIGER SEEDS                    10.84 13.64 14.91 21.58 8.30 5.13 

GROUNDNUT                      524.82 472.59 715.81 727.21 629.28 460.68 

OTHER OIL SEEDS                174.79 131.57 61.79 61.24 68.92 44.22 

VEGETABLE OILS                 87.83 106.79 170.09 604.12 221.01 255.06 

OIL MEALS                      1093.16 1508.65 827.90 1585.04 1031.94 777.16 

GUERGAM MEAL                   646.94 674.88 461.53 262.99 447.60 443.29 

CASTOR OIL                     1043.99 883.78 894.36 917.24 1175.50 830.31 

SHELLAC                        44.22 43.70 57.90 87.83 105.80 63.96 

SUGAR                          810.90 1360.29 1966.44 2789.91 4602.65 3211.30 

MOLLASES                       15.06 83.79 72.97 178.75 217.92 161.42 

FRUITS / VEGETABLE SEEDS       104.04 124.93 109.24 125.16 113.34 88.43 

FRESH FRUITS                   761.79 795.29 770.25 768.54 877.22 406.31 

FRESH VEGETABLES               821.76 812.00 651.68 723.97 815.26 585.10 

PROCESSED VEGETABLES           282.87 293.96 311.71 424.70 412.29 324.84 

PROCESSED FRUITS AND JUICES    646.92 639.65 646.83 695.56 778.30 592.84 

CEREAL PREPARATIONS            552.61 551.72 548.29 636.97 652.49 488.82 

COCOA PRODUCTS                 177.47 192.69 180.10 149.78 153.68 99.47 

MILLED PRODUCTS                136.01 151.86 151.56 207.13 305.49 246.88 

MISC PROCESSED ITEMS           550.55 659.18 647.07 866.04 1169.05 905.18 

ANIMAL CASINGS                 50.68 68.27 56.10 56.23 63.54 31.54 

BUFFALO MEAT                   4037.11 3587.15 3199.60 3171.13 3303.78 2127.47 

SHEEP/GOAT MEAT                130.90 124.65 92.62 44.64 60.11 44.24 

OTHER MEAT                     1.09 1.96 2.35 2.47 6.11 2.41 

PROCESSED MEAT                 1.54 2.00 2.17 1.71 1.55 1.17 

DAIRY PRODUCTS                 303.05 481.55 280.43 323.09 634.89 420.79 

POULTRY PRODUCTS               85.70 98.15 81.04 58.70 71.04 81.63 

FLORICLTR PRODUCTS             78.73 81.78 76.52 77.84 103.61 61.46 

NATURAL RUBBER                 13.89 11.02 21.71 16.67 7.24 3.22 

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES            326.67 300.91 232.68 330.22 274.07 218.78 

MARINE PRODUCTS                7389.22 6802.56 6722.07 5962.39 7772.36 5586.45 

AYUSH AND HERBAL PRODUCTS      456.12 448.07 428.07 539.88 612.12 407.92 

COTTON RAW INCLD. WASTE        1894.25 2104.41 1057.34 1897.21 2816.24 474.89 

TOTAL 38881.64 39186.91 35585.62 41869.37 50208.74 34239.96 

Source: DGCI&S 

 

 

****** 


